

October 24, 2017

Mike Bratcher Oil Conservation Division, District 2 811 S First St. Artesia, NM 88210

Henryetta Price Bureau of Land Management 620 E. Green St. Carlsbad, NM 88220

Re: Closure Letter

Shiner Bock 1 Federal Com #027H (2RP-3829)

API #: 30-015-42022

Unit Letter M, Section 01, Township 17S, Range 31E

Eddy County, NM

Mr. Bratcher / Ms. Price,

COG Operating, LLC (COG) is pleased to submit for your consideration the following closure request for the Shiner Bock 1 Federal Com #027H. This release occurred on August 4, 2016 when a corroded steel flowline broke resulting in the release of a half (0.5) barrel of oil and four and a half (4.5) barrels of produced water. Vacuum trucks were dispatched and recovered three and a half (3.5) barrels of produced water. The release remained on the well pad location.

All remediation activities and work have been completed in accordance with the work plan approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) on December 13, 2016. Excavation depths ranged from no excavation required to four (4) feet below ground surface (bgs).

Based on the information provided, COG Operating LLC would like to submit the enclosed documents for closure of the above captioned release. A signed C-141 Final is enclosed for your consideration.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns at (575) 746-2010.

Sincerely,



Dakota Neel HSE Coordinator dneel2@conchol.com

Enclosed:

- (1) Initial C-141 (Copy)
- (2) Final C-141

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Form C-141

Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

			Rele	ease Notific	cation	and Co	rrective A	ction	ı					
						OPERATOR Initial Report								
		COG Operati				Contact: Robert McNeill								
Address: 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Facility Name: SHINER BOCK 1 FEDERAL COM #027H						Telephone No. 432-230-0077 Facility Type: Battery								
			FEDERA			, ,,	e: battery							
Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner						er: Federal API No. 30-015-42022								
				LOCA	ATIO	N OF REI	LEASE							
Unit Letter M	Section 01	Township 17S	Range 31E	Feet from the 1160		/South Line South	Feet from the 170		ast/West Line County West Eddy					
						57,-103.8312 OF RELI								
Type of Rele	Type of Release: Oil and Produced Water						Volume of Release: 0.5 bbls Oil; 4.5 bbls PW Volume Recovered: 0 bbls Oil; 3.5 bbls PW							
Source of Re	Source of Release: Steel Flowline						Date and Hour of Occurrence: 8/4/2016 unknown Date and Hour of Discovery: 8/4/2016 10:10 AM							
Was Immedi	Was Immediate Notice Given? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ Not Required						If YES, To Whom?							
By Whom?			105	7 110 23 110111	equirea	Date and Hour:								
	Was a Watercourse Reached? ☐ Yes ☒ No						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.							
If - Watanasa	T	pacted, Descri												
		em and Remed			/acuum	trucks were d	ispatched to recov	ver stan	ding fluids ε	and the equ	ipment	was pressure		
Describe Are	ea Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	ren.*										
remediation	work plan to	the NMOCE	and BLM		or to any		ed to delineate an emediation work.							
regulations a public health should their or or the enviro	Il operators or the envir operations h nment. In a	are required to ronment. The lave failed to a	o report ar acceptance adequately OCD accep	nd/or file certain ree of a C-141 reporting and records	elease nort by the emediate	otifications ar e NMOCD ma e contamination	knowledge and und perform correct arked as "Final Room that pose a three the operator of the correct arked as "Final Room that pose a three the operator of the correct arked and the correct arked and the correct arked arke	tive act eport" c eat to gi	ions for rele loes not relic round water,	ases which eve the ope surface wa	may er rator of ater, hu	ndanger Fliability man health		
							OIL CON	SERV	'ATION	DIVISIO	<u>N</u>			
	1	shot Nen												
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						Approved by Environmental Specialist:								
Printed Name	e: Dakota N	Neel												
Title: HSE C							Approval Date: Expirat			on Date:				
E-mail Address: dneel2@concho.com						Conditions of Approval:			Attached					
Date: Octob	oer 23, 2017	·	Phone:	432-215-2783										

^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 <u>District II</u> 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action														
						OPERATOR						Final Repor		
Name of Co		Contact: Robert McNeill												
							Telephone No. 432-230-0077							
Facility Name: SHINER BOCK 1 FEDERAL COM #027H Facility Type: Battery														
Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner: 1						r: Federal API No. 30-015-42022								
LOCATION OF RELEASE														
Unit Letter M	Section 01	Township 17S	Range 31E	Feet from the 1160		North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County South 170 West Eddy								
32.8595657,-103.8312531														
Type of Release: Oil and Produced Water Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:														
Type of Release: Oil and Produced Water						0.5 bbls Oi	; 3.5 bbls PW							
Source of Release: Steel Flowline										Hour of Discovery: 10:10 AM				
Was Immedia	ate Notice G		Ves 🗆	No 🛛 Not Rec	wired	If YES, To Whom?								
By Whom?				THE MINISTER	lanca	Date and Hour:								
Was a Water	course Reach	hed?				If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.								
			Yes 🛚	No		,								
If a Watercou	ırse was Imp	acted, Descri	ibe Fully.*			1								
Describe Cau										1.1	•			
pressure was		by a corroded	i steel flow	line at the well. V	acuum	trucks were o	ispatched to reco	over star	iding fluids	and the equ	ıpmen	t was		
D:	. A CC t .	.10		*										
Describe Are	Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*													
The release remained on location around the wellhead. Concho will have the spill site sampled to delineate any possible contamination from the release														
and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation work.														
I hereby certi	I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and													
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger														
should their o	public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability													
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other														
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.														
Signature: 5 th Market Printed Name: Dakota Neel						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION								
						Approved by Environmental Specialist:								
Title: Enviror	Title: Environmental Coordinator					Approval Date:			Expiration Date:					
E-mail Address: dneel2@concho.com						Conditions of Approval:			Attached					
Date: 8/12/2016 Phone: 432-215-2783														

^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary